

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC13-1828
Lower Court Case No. 3D11-2023

VICTOR VILLANUEVA,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RICHARD L. POLIN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 230987

MAGALY RODRIGUEZ
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 0598224

Office of the Attorney General
444 Brickell Avenue, #650
Miami, Florida 33131

(305) 377-5441

(305) 377-5655 (FAX)

(P): CrimAppMia@myfloridalegal.com

(S): Magaly.Rodriguez@myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
THE IMPOSED SPECIAL CONDITION OF PROBATION THAT PETITIONER UNDERGO SEX OFFENDER THERAPY WAS PROPER.	10
A. The mandatory special conditions as set forth in § 948.30 are not statutorily prohibited from being selectively imposed on probation for other crimes.	10
B. The imposed special condition is reasonably related to Petitioner's conviction for simple battery as a lesser- included offense of lewd and lascivious molestation, as the battery conviction arose out of the same fact pattern as the charged sex offense.	14
C. Petitioner's due process argument under the United States Constitution and Florida Constitution is procedurally barred as it was not preserved for review	33
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
State Cases	
<i>American Bakeries Co. v. Haines City</i> , 180 So. 2d 524 (1938)	14
<i>Arias. v. State</i> , 65 So. 3d 104 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2011)	4, 5, 27
<i>Biller v. State</i> , 618 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1993).....	5, 15, 16, 17, 34
<i>Beals v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 286 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009)	16
<i>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006).....	11
<i>Boutin v. Lafleru</i> , 591 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. 1999)	21,22, 38
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 2007)	25, 27
<i>Carty v. State</i> , 79 So. 3d 239 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	27, 28, 31
<i>Daniels v. Fla. Dept. of Health</i> , 898 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2005).....	11
<i>Doe v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 254 (D.C. 2013)	37
<i>Eaton v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 1993)	27
<i>Estrada v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 2d DCA1993)	17
<i>Ex Parte Evan</i> , 338 S.W.3d 545 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	18
<i>Floyd v. Bentley</i> , 496 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	13
<i>G.F v. State</i> , 927 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	29,30, 31, 32
<i>Harder v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 1291 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	22
<i>In re Bedell</i> , 2007 WL 5313337 (Vt. May 2007)	35

<i>James v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	28, 31, 32
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	12, 13, 35
<i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</i> , 768 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2000)	11
<i>Kephart v. Hadi</i> , 932 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 2006).....	11
<i>Kitts v. State</i> , 766 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).	26
<i>Milks v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 924 (2005).....	37
<i>Peebles v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	12
<i>People v. Young</i> , 779 N.E.2d 283 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002).....	36
<i>Redondo v. State</i> , 425 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1983)	25, 27
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 378 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	15
<i>Seagrave v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 2001).....	26
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004).	11
<i>State v. Capallo</i> , 932 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).	27
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 778 N.W. 2d 700 (Minn. 2010)	11, 12, 13, 21
<i>State v. McAhren</i> , 118 P.3D 859 (Or. Ct. App. 2005)	36
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 135 P.3d 461 (Or. Ct. app. 2006)	20
<i>Sturges v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	4, 28,29, 30, 31
<i>T.S. v. State</i> , 682 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	13
<i>Trushin. v. State</i> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	34

<i>Villanueva v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 999 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	
.....	2, 3, 4, 12, 13, 14, 16, 22, 26,32, 33, 39
<i>Weiss. v. Indiana Parole Bd.</i> , 838 N.E.2d 1048 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)	37
<i>White v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1999)	34
<i>Woodgate Development Corp. v. Hamilton Investment Trust</i> , 351 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1977)	14

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2006).....	35
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 295 (2004)	35
<i>Castillo v. Florida, Sec’y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 713 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Chamber v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 205 F. 3d 1237(10th Cir. 2000).....	19, 37
<i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 395 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	37
<i>Gunderson v. Hvass</i> , 339 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Kirby v. Siegelman</i> , 195 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19, 37
<i>Kramer v. Donald</i> , 286 Fed. Appx 674 (11th Cir. 2008)	19, 38
<i>Meza v. Livingston</i> , 607 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2010).....	18, 37
<i>Morris v. Berghuis</i> , 2013 WL 1874872 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 28, 2013).....	16, 39
<i>Neal v. Shimoda</i> , 131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19, 37

<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	38
<i>Renchenski v. Williams</i> , 622 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2010)	18, 37
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	36
<i>Vitek. v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	37
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	19
State Statutes	
§ 784.03, Fla. Stat.	15,16
§ 800.04, Fla. Stat.	1, 17
§ 948.03, Fla. Stat.	13
§ 948.014, Fla. Stat.	13, 22
§ 948.30, Fla. Stat.	3, 10, 12, 13, 14
